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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, November 3, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

3:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron 

Byron Cumberland

163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 

163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a), 733.1(1) x 2, 145(5)(a), 

and 129(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-538152 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Bruce Douglas Hatfield

271 x2, 151 x2, and 245(1)(a) cc 
PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

CRH-533671 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron 

Daniel Crawley

235(1), 267(a), and 145(5)(a) x4 cc

PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 cc

SH-545291 - RCNOVA Construction Limited 

Vs. XueQin Wen

SH-545564 - XueQin Wen Vs. RCNOVA 

Construction Limited

ST-511249 - Mi'kmaw Family and Children's 

Services of NS Vs. Sipekne'katik

SH-544657 - Bank of Nova Scotia Trust 

Company, in its capacity as a Trustee of the 

Yvonne Kingston Stein Alter Ego Trust  Vs. 

Carolyn Vaughan in her personal capacity, 

Meghan Lloyd in her personal capacity and 

Mount Sinai Hospital Foundation of Toronto

Dostal, Peter

Tibbo, Robert

Provincial, Crown

Nodelman, Joshua

Taylor, Eric G.

Crawley, Aaron Daniel 

(SR)

Mancini, D. Peter

RCNOVA Construction 

Limited (SR)

Wen, XueQin (SR)

Wen, Xueqin (SR)

RCNOVA Construction 

Limited (SR)

Manley, Anna Marie

Pink, Ronald A.

Rumscheidt, Peter

Smith, Tracy

Butler, Tanya

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

SCCH App. - Small 

Claims Appeals

WL - Applications

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Day 1 of 14

Day 1 of 2

Day 1 of 4

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

Abuse of Process Application

Pre-Trial Application

Pre-Trial Application - Voluntariness Application Continuation from Oct 7/25 

SCCH 541728

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

303 Courtroom  

304 Courtroom  

503 Courtroom  

701 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  
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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, November 3, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

703 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-546154 - Roland Benoit Vs. Healthview 

Medical Imaging

Benoit, Roland (SR)

Mahody, K.C., William L

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

FD - Family Division

Day 1 of 5

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

Justice O'Neil

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

702 Courtroom  
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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, November 4, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom 

303 Courtroom 

402 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron 

Byron Cumberland

163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 

163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a), 733.1(1) x 2, 145(5)(a), 

and 129(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-508374 - International Royalty Corporation,

a body corporate Vs. Newmont Canada 

Corporation, a body corporate, Newmont 

Corporation, a body corporate and Newmont 

Canada FN Holdings ULC, a body corporate

CRH-533671 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron 

Daniel Crawley

235(1), 267(a), and 145(5)(a) x4 cc

PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 cc

ST-511249 - Mi'kmaw Family and Children's 

Services of NS Vs. Sipekne'katik

SH-536273 - Norma Florence Jones and Mary-

Ellen Nurse v. Estate of William Ernest Jones

SH-491702 - 3130054 Nova Scotia Limited  

Vs. Ingrid Rita Burkert Vs. Allstate Insurance 

Company of Canada

Dostal, Peter

Tibbo, Robert

Awad, K.C., Michelle

Nijhawan, Nasha

Thurlow, W. H.

Taylor, Eric G.

Crawley, Aaron Daniel 

(SR)

Mancini, D. Peter

Manley, Anna Marie

Pink, Ronald A.

Goodwin, James

Estate of William Ernest 

Jones (SR)

Fownes, Allen C.

Godwin, Allison

Wood, K.C., Shelley

Criminal - Applications

WL - Case 

Management

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

PR - Probate Hearing

WL - Applications

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Day 2 of 14

Day 2 of 2

Day 2 of 4

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

Abuse of Process Application 

Pre-Trial Application - Mohan Application

Continuation of Motion for Directions

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

304 Courtroom  

701 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, November 4, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

703 Courtroom
Family,  Division 4:30 PM

FD - Family Division

Day 2 of 5

9:30 AM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter
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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, November 5, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom 

303 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

1:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron 

Byron Cumberland

163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 

163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a), 733.1(1) x 2, 145(5)(a), 

and 129(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-507632 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

James Alfred MacLean

235(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.539(1) cc

CRH-533673 - His Majesty the King  Vs. 

Aaron Daniel Crawley

267(c) x2, 266 x2, 145(4)(a) x4, 433(a), 267(a), 
430(4), and 320.13(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - Common Law Pub Ban 

– ban on the publication of any evidence,

information, including any verdict or sentence,

in this proceeding until such time that the jury

is sequestered on the jury trials scheduled on

CR No. 533671 and CR No. 533672.  [Please

see case comments for full details of the pub

ban]

s. 648 cc and s.517(1) cc

Dostal, Peter

Tibbo, Robert

Provincial, Crown

Mancini, D. Peter

Taylor, Eric G.

Crawley, Aaron Daniel 

(SR)

Criminal - Applications

OTH - Other

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Day 3 of 14

9:30 AM

10:00 AM

11:30 AM

9:30 AM

Abuse of Process Application 

Exec Office - BYKTW

Pre-Trial Application

Pre-Trial Application

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

303 Courtroom  

304 Courtroom  
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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, November 5, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom 

703 Courtroom 

Mellor #1  

10:30 AM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-539955 - League Savings and Mortgage 

Company, Atlantic Central Assumption Mutual 

Life Insurance Company, and Douro Captial 

Limited Vs Annapolis Management Inc, and 

44551650 Nova Scotia Limited

PUBLICATION BAN - Sep 23/25 - Interim 

Confidentiality Order granted by Prothonotary: 

Confidential Appendix attached to the Report 

of the Receiver shall not be made public up 

until the conclusion of the motion //ckm

SH-544681 - James Edward Weaver Vs. 

Bradison Boutilier

SH-508235 - Bank of Montreal Vs. Wayne A 

Polem also known as Wayne Albert Polem

SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. 

Halifax Regional Municipality

Bureau, Richard A.

Graysbrook Capital Limited

(SR)

League Savings and 

Mortgage Company (SR)

Atlantic Credit (SR)

Assumption Mutual Life 

Insurance Company (SR)

3046475 Nova Scotia 

Limited (SR)

Annapolis Managment, Inc.

(SR)

Ruby, LLP (SR)

BSL Holdings Limited (SR)

3337151 Nova Scotia 

Limited (SR)

Santimaw, Josh

Scott, Sara

Durnford, Benjamin

.....

Franklin, George

Boutilier, Bradison (SR)

Anya, Uba

Polem, Wayne A (SR)

Polem, Wayne Albert (SR)

Madill, Christopher

Ward, Martin C.

Boyle, Daniel

MacNeil, James D.

WL - Motion

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

FD - Family Division

WL - Motion

Day 3 of 4

Day 3 of 5

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

12:30 PM

Order for damages

Order to file amendment to Statement of Defence

Justice O'Neil

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

701 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  
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30-OCT-2025 02:45 pm

DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, November 6, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

303 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

301 Courtroom 

302 Courtroom 

Supreme, J. Court

Supreme, J. Court

702 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

Family,  Division

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Aaron Byron Cumberland

163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 

163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a), 733.1(1) x 2, 145(5)(a), 

and 129(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-508012 - Edward Peill, David Peill, and 

Kathi Peill Vs. Soil and Sea Co-Op Limited, 

Peter Peill, Lyndhurst Farms Limited, and 

Minas Seed Co-Operative Limited, and 

3324949 Nova Scotia Limited

SH-514569 - Younis Ashraf Genidi Vs. North 

45 Orchards Limited and Hossam Elokda

Dostal, Peter

Tibbo, Robert

McEwan, Thomas (Tipper)

Dunbar, Ian Roderick

Pineo, Robert

Morehouse, Thomas

Giles, K.C., C. Gavin

Criminal - Applications

Crownside - Crownside

OTH - Other

OTH - Other

WL - Motion

Ch - General 

Chambers

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

FD - Family Division

Day 4 of 14

Day 4 of 5

9:30 AM

9:00 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

Abuse of Process Application 

9:30 AM

4:30 PM

Virtual from Amherst

Virtual Chambers Pictou

Production order

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

701 Courtroom 
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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, November 7, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom 

701 Courtroom 

9:30 AM

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-544939 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Ryan Jacquard

5(2) CDSA

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.539(1) cc

CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron 

Byron Cumberland

163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 

163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a), 733.1(1) x 2, 145(5)(a), 

and 129(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-547767 - His Majesty the King Vs. Ryan 

Blair Wade Alexander

266 x2, 270(1)(a), 129(a), and 145(4)(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-533673 - His Majesty the King  Vs. Aaron

Daniel Crawley

267(c) x2, 266 x2, 145(4)(a) x4, 433(a), 267(a),

430(4), and 320.13(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - Common Law Pub Ban 

– ban on the publication of any evidence,

information, including any verdict or sentence,

in this proceeding until such time that the jury

is sequestered on the jury trials scheduled on

CR No. 533671 and CR No. 533672.  [Please

see case comments for full details of the pub

ban]

s. 648 cc and s.517(1) cc

Federal, Crown

Kennedy, Matthew Robert

Dostal, Peter

Tibbo, Robert

Provincial, Crown

Alexander, Ryan Blair 

Wade (SR)

Taylor, Eric G.

Crawley, Aaron Daniel 

(SR)

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

BC - Bankruptcy

Day 5 of 14

9:00 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

1:30 PM

1:30 PM

Pre-Trial Conference - via MS Teams

Abuse of Process Application 

Variation of Release Order 

Pre-Trial Application

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

302 Courtroom  

303 Courtroom  
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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, November 7, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

703 Courtroom

702 Courtroom 

Family,  Division

11:00 AM

1:30 PM

1:30 PM

1:30 PM

1:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-514589 - Morgan Fisher Vs. Town of 

Kentville and the Municipality of Kings

SH-513129 - Sancton Access Inc.  Vs. Civil 

Tech Construction Ltd. , Optimo Group Inc. , 

SH-533254 - Melissa Downey Vs. Canada 

Post Corporation, a Federal Crown Corporate 

Entity, Darrell Whitman

SH-514712 - Isai Estey, by his litigation 

guardian E. Anne MacRae Vs. The Attorney 

General of Nova Scotia Representing His 

Majesty the King in right of The Province of 

Nova Scotia

Allen, J. Gordon

Town of Kentville (SR)

The Municipality of Kings 

(SR)

MacNeil, Sgt. Trevor 

(REMOVED) (SR)

Goss, Sgt. Mike 

(REMOVED) (SR)

Burke, Cst. Chris 

(REMOVED) (SR)

Kulik, John

Noseworthy, Kent

Piercey, Colin D.

Allen, J. Gordon

The Attorney General of 

Canada (REMOVED) (SR)

Helm, Hannah

Hebert, Brian

Campbell, Alison Winona

Ch - General 

Chambers

AD - Appearance Day

AD - Appearance Day

AD - Appearance Day

AD - Appearance Day

FD - Family Division

WL - Motion

Day 4 of 4

Day 5 of 5

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

12:00 PM

12:00 PM

12:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Answer to Demand for Particulars

IFORM Works Inc. , Hamid Nikkhah 
Production of Documents

Production of Documents

Justice O'Neil

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

Mellor  #1  




