Halifax Supreme Court Monday, November 3, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Byron Cumberland 163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a), 733.1(1) x 2, 145(5)(a), and 129(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications Day 1 of 14	Dostal, Peter Tibbo, Robert
	Abuse of F	Process Application		
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-538152 - His Majesty the King Vs. Bruce Douglas Hatfield 271 x2, 151 x2, and 245(1)(a) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications	Provincial, Crown Nodelman, Joshua
	Pre-Trial A	pplication		
304 Courtroom	11:00 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-533671 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Daniel Crawley 235(1), 267(a), and 145(5)(a) x4 cc PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications	Taylor, Eric G. Crawley, Aaron Daniel (SR) Mancini, D. Peter
	Pre-Trial A	Application - Voluntariness Application Continuation	n from Oct 7/25	
503 Courtroom	2:00 PM 3:30 PM	SH-545291 - RCNOVA Construction Limited Vs. XueQin Wen SH-545564 - XueQin Wen Vs. RCNOVA Construction Limited	SCCH App Small Claims Appeals	RCNOVA Construction Limited (SR) Wen, XueQin (SR) Wen, Xueqin (SR) RCNOVA Construction Limited (SR)
	SCCH 541	728		
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	ST-511249 - Mi'kmaw Family and Children's Services of NS Vs. Sipekne'katik	WL - Applications Day 1 of 2	Manley, Anna Marie Pink, Ronald A.
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 1 of 4	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-544657 - Bank of Nova Scotia Trust Company, in its capacity as a Trustee of the Yvonne Kingston Stein Alter Ego Trust Vs. Carolyn Vaughan in her personal capacity, Meghan Lloyd in her personal capacity and Mount Sinai Hospital Foundation of Toronto	Ch - Motion for Directions	Rumscheidt, Peter Smith, Tracy Butler, Tanya

Halifax Supreme Court Monday, November 3, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-546154 - Roland Benoit Vs. Healthview Medical Imaging	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Benoit, Roland (SR) Mahody, K.C., William L
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM Justice O	'Neil	FD - Family Division Day 1 of 5	

Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, November 4, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Byron Cumberland 163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a), 733.1(1) x 2, 145(5)(a), and 129(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications Day 2 of 14	Dostal, Peter Tibbo, Robert
	Abuse of F	Process Application		
303 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-508374 - International Royalty Corporation, a body corporate Vs. Newmont Canada Corporation, a body corporate, Newmont Corporation, a body corporate and Newmont Canada FN Holdings ULC, a body corporate	WL - Case Management	Awad, K.C., Michelle Nijhawan, Nasha Thurlow, W. H.
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-533671 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Daniel Crawley 235(1), 267(a), and 145(5)(a) x4 cc PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications	Taylor, Eric G. Crawley, Aaron Daniel (SR) Mancini, D. Peter
	Pre-Trial A	pplication - Mohan Application		
402 Courtroom	11:00 AM 4:30 PM		PR - Probate Hearing	
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	ST-511249 - Mi'kmaw Family and Children's Services of NS Vs. Sipekne'katik	WL - Applications Day 2 of 2	Manley, Anna Marie Pink, Ronald A.
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 2 of 4	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-536273 - Norma Florence Jones and Mary- Ellen Nurse v. Estate of William Ernest Jones	Ch - Motion for Directions	Goodwin, James Estate of William Ernest Jones (SR)
	Continuation	on of Motion for Directions		
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-491702 - 3130054 Nova Scotia Limited Vs. Ingrid Rita Burkert Vs. Allstate Insurance Company of Canada	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Fownes, Allen C. Godwin, Allison Wood, K.C., Shelley

Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, November 4, 2025

Court Roor Justice/ Jud Clerk/ Ct. F	dge	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
	urtroom Division	9:30 AM 4:30 PM		FD - Family Division Day 2 of 5	

Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, November 5, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Byron Cumberland 163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a), 733.1(1) x 2, 145(5)(a), and 129(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications Day 3 of 14	Dostal, Peter Tibbo, Robert
	Abuse of I	Process Application		
303 Courtroom	10:00 AM 11:00 AM		OTH - Other	
	Exec Office	e - BYKTW		
303 Courtroom	11:30 AM 1:30 PM	CRH-507632 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. James Alfred MacLean 235(1) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.539(1) cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications	Provincial, Crown Mancini, D. Peter
	Pre-Trial A	Application		
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-533673 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Daniel Crawley 267(c) x2, 266 x2, 145(4)(a) x4, 433(a), 267(a), 430(4), and 320.13(1) cc PUBLICATION BAN - Common Law Pub Ban – ban on the publication of any evidence, information, including any verdict or sentence, in this proceeding until such time that the jury is sequestered on the jury trials scheduled on CR No. 533671 and CR No. 533672. [Please see case comments for full details of the pub ban] s. 648 cc and s.517(1) cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications	Taylor, Eric G. Crawley, Aaron Daniel (SR)
	Pre-Trial A	Application		

Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, November 5, 2025

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name	Lawyers
Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Day Of	Lawyers
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM 10:30 AM	SH-539955 - League Savings and Mortgage Company, Atlantic Central Assumption Mutual Life Insurance Company, and Douro Captial Limited Vs Annapolis Management Inc, and 44551650 Nova Scotia Limited PUBLICATION BAN - Sep 23/25 - Interim Confidentiality Order granted by Prothonotary: Confidential Appendix attached to the Report of the Receiver shall not be made public up until the conclusion of the motion //ckm	WL - Motion	Bureau, Richard A. Graysbrook Capital Limited (SR) League Savings and Mortgage Company (SR) Atlantic Credit (SR) Assumption Mutual Life Insurance Company (SR) 3046475 Nova Scotia Limited (SR) Annapolis Managment, Inc. (SR) Ruby, LLP (SR) BSL Holdings Limited (SR) 3337151 Nova Scotia Limited (SR) Santimaw, Josh Scott, Sara Durnford, Benjamin
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 3 of 4	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-544681 - James Edward Weaver Vs. Bradison Boutilier	Ch - Motion for Directions	Franklin, George Boutilier, Bradison (SR)
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-508235 - Bank of Montreal Vs. Wayne A Polem also known as Wayne Albert Polem	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Anya, Uba Polem, Wayne A (SR) Polem, Wayne Albert (SR)
	Order to fil	e amendment to Statement of Defence		
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM Justice O'N	Neil	FD - Family Division Day 3 of 5	
Mellor #1	12:30 PM 4:30 PM	SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. Halifax Regional Municipality	WL - Motion	Madill, Christopher Ward, Martin C. Boyle, Daniel MacNeil, James D.

Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, November 6, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Byron Cumberland 163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a), 733.1(1) x 2, 145(5)(a), and 129(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications Day 4 of 14	Dostal, Peter Tibbo, Robert
	Abuse of F	Process Application		
302 Courtroom	9:00 AM 11:00 AM		Crownside - Crownside	
303 Courtroom Supreme, J. Court	9:30 AM 4:30 PM Virtual fron	m Amherst	OTH - Other	
304 Courtroom Supreme, J. Court	9:30 AM 4:30 PM Virtual Cha	ambers Pictou	OTH - Other	
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-508012 - Edward Peill, David Peill, and Kathi Peill Vs. Soil and Sea Co-Op Limited, Peter Peill, Lyndhurst Farms Limited, and Minas Seed Co-Operative Limited, and 3324949 Nova Scotia Limited	WL - Motion	McEwan, Thomas (Tipper) Dunbar, Ian Roderick Pineo, Robert
	Production	n order		
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers	
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-514569 - Younis Ashraf Genidi Vs. North 45 Orchards Limited and Hossam Elokda	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Morehouse, Thomas Giles, K.C., C. Gavin
703 Courtroom Family, Division	9:30 AM 4:30 PM		FD - Family Division Day 4 of 5	

Halifax Supreme Court Friday, November 7, 2025

		riday, November 7, 2020		
Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:00 AM 9:30 AM Pre-Trial C	CRH-544939 - His Majesty the King Vs. Ryan Jacquard 5(2) CDSA PUBLICATION BAN - s.539(1) cc Conference - via MS Teams	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Federal, Crown Kennedy, Matthew Robert
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-518599 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Byron Cumberland 163.1(4) x3, 172.1(1)(a) x4, 163.1(2) x4, 163.1(3) x3, 733.1(a), 733.1(1) x 2, 145(5)(a), and 129(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications Day 5 of 14	Dostal, Peter Tibbo, Robert
	Abuse of F	Process Application		
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	CRH-547767 - His Majesty the King Vs. Ryan Blair Wade Alexander 266 x2, 270(1)(a), 129(a), and 145(4)(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications	Provincial, Crown Alexander, Ryan Blair Wade (SR)
	Variation o	of Release Order		
303 Courtroom	1:30 PM 4:30 PM	CRH-533673 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Daniel Crawley 267(c) x2, 266 x2, 145(4)(a) x4, 433(a), 267(a), 430(4), and 320.13(1) cc PUBLICATION BAN - Common Law Pub Ban – ban on the publication of any evidence, information, including any verdict or sentence, in this proceeding until such time that the jury is sequestered on the jury trials scheduled on CR No. 533671 and CR No. 533672. [Please see case comments for full details of the pub ban] s. 648 cc and s.517(1) cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Taylor, Eric G. Crawley, Aaron Daniel (SR)
	Pre-Trial A	Application		
701 Courtroom	1:30 PM 4:30 PM		BC - Bankruptcy	

Halifax Supreme Court Friday, November 7, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 4 of 4	
	12:00 PM 1:30 PM	SH-514589 - Morgan Fisher Vs. Town of Kentville and the Municipality of Kings	AD - Appearance Day	Allen, J. Gordon Town of Kentville (SR) The Municipality of Kings (SR) MacNeil, Sgt. Trevor (REMOVED) (SR) Goss, Sgt. Mike (REMOVED) (SR) Burke, Cst. Chris (REMOVED) (SR)
	Answer to	Demand for Particulars SH-513129 - Sancton Access Inc. Vs. Civil	AD - Appearance Day	Kulik, John
	1:30 PM	Tech Construction Ltd. , Optimo Group Inc. , IFORM Works Inc. , Hamid Nikkhah	ло - Appearance Day	Noseworthy, Kent Piercey, Colin D.
	Production	of Documents		
	12:00 PM 1:30 PM	SH-533254 - Melissa Downey Vs. Canada Post Corporation, a Federal Crown Corporate Entity, Darrell Whitman	AD - Appearance Day	Allen, J. Gordon The Attorney General of Canada (REMOVED) (SR) Helm, Hannah
	12:00 PM 1:30 PM	of Documents	AD - Appearance Day	
703 Courtroom Family, Division	9:30 AM 4:30 PM Justice O'N	Neil	FD - Family Division Day 5 of 5	
Mellor #1	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-514712 - Isai Estey, by his litigation guardian E. Anne MacRae Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia Representing His Majesty the King in right of The Province of Nova Scotia	WL - Motion	Hebert, Brian Campbell, Alison Winona